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Important Information Regarding Your Fund’s Distribution

This notice provides our customers with information concerning a recent distribution declared for the fund below.
You are receiving this notice as a requirement to provide you with additional information regarding the distribution.
It is informational only and no action is required on your part.

The amounts and sources of the distribution reported in this notice are estimates and are not being provided for tax
reporting purposes. The distribution may later be determined to be from other sources including realized short-term
gains, long-term gains and return of capital. During the course of the year, there may be times that the fund’s
estimated income and net realized capital gains may be less than the actual monthly distribution. In these cases, a
portion of your distribution may be estimated to be a return of capital as indicated by the chart below. A return of
capital may occur, for example, when some or all of the money that you invested in the fund is paid back to you but
does not necessarily reflect the fund’s investment performance.

The actual amounts and sources of the amounts for tax reporting purposes will depend upon the Fund’s investment
experience during the remainder of its fiscal year and may be subject to changes based on tax regulations. The
final determination of the source and tax characteristics of all distributions will be made early in the following
calendar year and reported to you on Form 1099-DIV. You should refer to Form 1099-DIV to determine how to
report these distributions for federal income tax purposes.

During the year of 2020, the fund declared monthly distributions. The distributions are estimated to be from the
following sources:

Estimated
Amounts of
Current
Monthly Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20
Distributions
Class Aper
share ($)
Transamerica
Intermediate
Muni
Net
Investment 0.01953 0.019452 0.02043 0.01993 0.01788 | 0.02014 | 0.01868 | 0.01859 | 0.01901 | 0.01785
Income:

Net Realized
Short-Term - - - - - - - -
Capital Gains

Net Realized
Long-Term - - - - - - - -
Capital Gains

Return of
Capital
Total Per
share

0.00398 0.00396 0.00416 0.00406 | 0.00364 | 0.0041 0.0038 | 0.00379 | 0.00387 | 0.00364

0.02350 0.02341 0.02459 0.02399 | 0.02152 | 0.02424 | 0.02248 | 0.02238 | 0.02288 | 0.02149
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Estimated
Amounts of
Current
Monthly
Distributions
Class C per
share ($)

Jan-20

Feb-20

Mar-20

Apr-20

May-20

Jun-20

Jul-20

Aug-20

Sep-20

Oct-20

Transamerica
Intermediate
Muni

Net
Investment
Income:

0.01427

0.01466

0.0151

0.01497

0.01312

0.01484

0.01346

0.01335

0.01396

0.01334

Net Realized
Short-Term
Capital Gains

Net Realized
Long-Term
Capital Gains

Return of
Capital

0.00291

0.00299

0.00308

0.00305

0.00267

0.00302

0.00274

0.00272

0.00284

0.00272

Total Per
share

0.01717

0.01764

0.01817

0.01802

0.01580

0.01786

0.0162

0.01607

0.01681

0.01606

Estimated
Amounts of
Current
Monthly
Distributions
Class | per
share ($)

Jan-20

Feb-20

Mar-20

Apr-20

May-20

Jun-20

Jul-20

Aug-20

Sep-20

Oct-20

Transamerica
Intermediate
Muni

Net
Investment
Income:

0.02091

0.0207

0.02182

0.02129

0.01915

0.02156

0.02001

0.01994

0.0203

0.01992

Net Realized
Short-Term
Capital Gains

Net Realized
Long-Term
Capital Gains

Return of
Capital

0.00426

0.00422

0.00445

0.00434

0.0039

0.00439

0.00408

0.00406

0.00414

0.00406

Total Per
share

0.02517

0.02491

0.02627

0.02562

0.02306

0.02596

0.02409

0.02400

0.02444

0.02398
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Estimated
Amounts of
Current

Monthly Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20
Distributions
Class 12 per

share ($)
Transamerica
Intermediate
Muni
Net
Investment 0.02131 0.02115 0.02241 0.02189 0.01978 | 0.02197 | 0.02061 | 0.02051 | 0.02084 | 0.01872
Income:
Net Realized
Short-Term - - - - - - -
Capital Gains
Net Realized
Long-Term - - - - -
Capital Gains

Return of

Capital

Total Per

share

0.00434 0.00431 0.00457 0.00446 | 0.00403 | 0.00448 | 0.0042 | 0.00418 | 0.00425 | 0.00381

0.02565 0.02546 0.02697 0.02635 | 0.02381 | 0.02644 | 0.02481 | 0.02469 | 0.02509 | 0.02253

Neither Transamerica nor its agents or representatives may provide tax or legal advice. Anyone receiving this notice
should consult with and rely on their own independent tax and legal advisors regarding their particular situation and
the concepts presented herein. For your convenience, our Customer Service Representatives will be happy to assist
you with any questions or concerns. They may be reached at 888-233-4339 Monday through Friday between the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. ET. We appreciate the opportunity to serve the financial needs of our customers.
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