

PO Box 219945 Kansas City MO 64121-9945 www.transamerica.com

Important Information Regarding Your Fund's Distribution

This notice provides our customers with information concerning a recent distribution declared for the fund below. You are receiving this notice as a requirement to provide you with additional information regarding the distribution. It is informational only and no action is required on your part.

The amounts and sources of the distribution reported in this notice are estimates and are not being provided for tax reporting purposes. The distribution may later be determined to be from other sources including realized short-term gains, long-term gains and return of capital. During the course of the year, there may be times that the fund's estimated income and net realized capital gains may be less than the actual monthly distribution. In these cases, a portion of your distribution may be estimated to be a return of capital as indicated by the chart below. A return of capital may occur, for example, when some or all of the money that you invested in the fund is paid back to you but does not necessarily reflect the fund's investment performance.

The actual amounts and sources of the amounts for tax reporting purposes will depend upon the Fund's investment experience during the remainder of its fiscal year and may be subject to changes based on tax regulations. The final determination of the source and tax characteristics of all distributions will be made early in the following calendar year and reported to you on Form 1099-DIV. You should refer to Form 1099-DIV to determine how to report these distributions for federal income tax purposes.

During the year of 2020, the fund declared monthly distributions. The distributions are estimated to be from the following sources:

Estimated Amounts of Current Monthly Distributions Class A per share (\$)	Jan-20	Feb-20	Mar-20	Apr-20	May-20	Jun-20	Jul-20	Aug-20	Sep-20	Oct-20
Transamerica Intermediate Muni										
Net Investment Income:	0.01953	0.019452	0.02043	0.01993	0.01788	0.02014	0.01868	0.01859	0.01901	0.01785
Net Realized Short-Term Capital Gains	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Net Realized Long-Term Capital Gains	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Return of Capital	0.00398	0.00396	0.00416	0.00406	0.00364	0.0041	0.0038	0.00379	0.00387	0.00364
Total Per share	0.02350	0.02341	0.02459	0.02399	0.02152	0.02424	0.02248	0.02238	0.02288	0.02149

Estimated Amounts of Current Monthly Distributions Class C per share (\$)	Jan-20	Feb-20	Mar-20	Apr-20	May-20	Jun-20	Jul-20	Aug-20	Sep-20	Oct-20
Transamerica Intermediate Muni										
Net Investment Income:	0.01427	0.01466	0.0151	0.01497	0.01312	0.01484	0.01346	0.01335	0.01396	0.01334
Net Realized Short-Term Capital Gains	-	-	-	1	1	-	1	'		
Net Realized Long-Term Capital Gains	-	-	-	-	-	-				
Return of Capital	0.00291	0.00299	0.00308	0.00305	0.00267	0.00302	0.00274	0.00272	0.00284	0.00272
Total Per share	0.01717	0.01764	0.01817	0.01802	0.01580	0.01786	0.0162	0.01607	0.01681	0.01606

Estimated Amounts of Current Monthly Distributions Class I per share (\$)	Jan-20	Feb-20	Mar-20	Арг-20	May-20	Jun-20	Jul-20	Aug-20	Sep-20	Oct-20
Transamerica Intermediate Muni										
Net Investment Income:	0.02091	0.0207	0.02182	0.02129	0.01915	0.02156	0.02001	0.01994	0.0203	0.01992
Net Realized Short-Term Capital Gains	-	-	1	ı	1	1	1	1		
Net Realized Long-Term Capital Gains	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Return of Capital	0.00426	0.00422	0.00445	0.00434	0.0039	0.00439	0.00408	0.00406	0.00414	0.00406
Total Per share	0.02517	0.02491	0.02627	0.02562	0.02306	0.02596	0.02409	0.02400	0.02444	0.02398

Estimated Amounts of Current Monthly Distributions Class I2 per share (\$)	Jan-20	Feb-20	Mar-20	Apr-20	May-20	Jun-20	Jul-20	Aug-20	Sep-20	Oct-20
Transamerica Intermediate Muni										
Net Investment Income:	0.02131	0.02115	0.02241	0.02189	0.01978	0.02197	0.02061	0.02051	0.02084	0.01872
Net Realized Short-Term Capital Gains	-	-	-	-		-	-	,		
Net Realized Long-Term Capital Gains	-	-	-	ı	ı	1	ı	1		
Return of Capital	0.00434	0.00431	0.00457	0.00446	0.00403	0.00448	0.0042	0.00418	0.00425	0.00381
Total Per share	0.02565	0.02546	0.02697	0.02635	0.02381	0.02644	0.02481	0.02469	0.02509	0.02253

Neither Transamerica nor its agents or representatives may provide tax or legal advice. Anyone receiving this notice should consult with and rely on their own independent tax and legal advisors regarding their particular situation and the concepts presented herein. For your convenience, our Customer Service Representatives will be happy to assist you with any questions or concerns. They may be reached at 888-233-4339 Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. ET. We appreciate the opportunity to serve the financial needs of our customers.